

No. _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN RICHARD VINEYARD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN L. BUTLER
Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Alabama

DEANNA LEE OSWALD
Assistant Federal Defender

ALEXANDRIA DARBY
Research & Writing Attorney
Counsel of Record
200 Clinton Avenue West
Suite 503
Huntsville, Alabama 35801
256-684-8700
Alex_Darby@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
List of Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Appendices	iv
Table of Authorities	v-vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
1. Tennessee Conviction.....	2
2. Federal Case in the District Court	3
3. The Eleventh Circuit's Affirmance	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	4
I. The ordinary meaning of sexual contact is narrower than the Eleventh Circuit's definition, because it is limited to contact with specific areas of the body	6
II. This case provides an ideal vehicle to resolve the question presented	11
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF APPENDICES

<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , No. 5:17-cr-00383-RDP-JHE-1 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 13, 2017) (denying motion to dismiss indictment)	Appendix A
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , No. 18-11690 (11th Cir. 2019) (affirming conviction)	Appendix B
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , No. 5:17-cr-00383-RDP-JHE-1 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 17, 2018) (judgment)	Appendix C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	6
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	8
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	6
<i>State v. Graham</i> , No. 01-C019110CC00316, 1992 WL 300889 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Bemis</i> , 2020 WL 1046827 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 944 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 36 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Vineyard</i> , 945 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019)	1, 4, 6, 8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	5
Statutes and Rules of Court	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2246.....	3, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	i, 2, 6
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(A)(i)	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-101(11)	10

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 761.....	10
Ga. Code. Ann. § 16-6-5.1(a).....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-501(2) (2012).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-501(6).....	2-3
Tenn. Code § 39-13-505(a)(2).....	2

Secondary Sources	Page(s)
--------------------------	----------------

Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527, 537 (1947).....	7
Scalia & Garner, Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 73 (2012).....	7

United States Sentencing Guidelines
--

USSG § 2A3.5.....	5
